

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

SID MILLER et al., on behalf of themselves
and others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 4:21-cv-00595-O

TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Agriculture,
Defendant

and

FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN
COOPERATIVES/LAND ASSISTANCE
FUND; NATIONAL BLACK FARMERS
ASSOCIATION (NBFA); ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN INDIAN FARMERS (AAIF),
Intervenor-Defendants.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT FEDERATION OF SOUTHERN COOPERATIVES/LAND
ASSISTANCE FUND'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND AND UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

 I. Historical and Ongoing Discrimination Against Socially Disadvantaged Farmers and Ranchers..... 2

 II. Section 1005 of the American Rescue Plan Act 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 9

 I. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing..... 9

 A. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the constitutionality of Section 1005.... 10

 B. Plaintiffs lack standing to challenge the USDA’s interpretation of Section 1005..... 11

 1. Plaintiffs lacked standing at the relevant time. 12

 2. Plaintiffs cannot show that they are, or imminently will be, injured by any USDA action. 13

 C. Plaintiffs lack standing to seek the broad injunctive relief they request..... 14

 II. Plaintiffs have not exhausted their administrative remedies..... 15

 III. Section 1005 is not unconstitutional. 17

 A. Section 1005 survives under rational-basis review, which is the proper standard to apply. 18

 B. Even if strict scrutiny applies, Section 1005 satisfies it..... 20

 1. Section 1005 advances a compelling government interest. 21

 2. Section 1005 is narrowly tailored. 29

 IV. To the Extent the Court Finds that the NOFA Constitutes an Impermissible Racial Classification, the Court Should Not Enjoin Section 1005..... 37

CONCLUSION..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	20, 36, 37
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Am. Int’l Specialty Lines Ins. Co. v. Rentech Steel, LLC</i> , 620 F.3d 558 (5th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Broadfield v. Garland</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92938, 2022 WL 1651460 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	19
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dynalantic Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 237 (D.D.C. 2012).....	27, 31
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	30
<i>FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 US 306 (2003).....	20
<i>Hockerson-Halberstadt, Inc. v. New Balance Ath. Shoe Inc.</i> , No. 08-4131, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141599, 2009 WL 10679734 (E.D. La. 2009)	12

Lalla v. City of New Orleans,
1999 WL 138900 (E.D. La. Mar. 12, 1999)27

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee,
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....11

Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers’ Intern. Ass’n v. EEOC,
478 U.S. 421 (1986) (plurality opinion)21, 26

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10, 15

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992).....15

Parisi v. Davidson,
405 U.S. 34 (1972).....16

Pollack v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
577 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2009)13

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....18

Rutherford v. City of Cleveland,
179 Fed. Appx. 366 (6th Cir. 2006).....31

Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.,
402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....13

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996).....20

Sheetmetal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n, 478 U.S. 421, 445 (1986).....26

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....9, 10, 11, 14

Tecat v. Gonzales,
188 F. App’x 308 (5th Cir. 2006)19

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....9, 10, 15

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
520 U.S. 180 (1997).....30, 31

United States v. Paradise,
480 U.S. 149 (1987)..... *passim*

W.H. Scott Const. v. City of Jackson, 199 F.3d 206, 217 (5th Cir. 1999)21

W. States Paving Co. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Transp.,
407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005)18, 37

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Bev. Comm’n,
945 F.3d 206 (2019).....18

Walker v. City of Mesquite,
169 F. 3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999)30

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....20

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 US 81 (2006).....16

Wygant. v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,
476 U.S. 267 (1986).....35

Wynn v. Vilsack,
545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....27

Statutes

7 U.S.C 2279(a)7, 10, 12, 13

Am. Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 1005(a)(2), 135 Stat. 4..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 1005(a)(2).....10, 32

Other Authorities

167 Cong. Rec. H762 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 2021),
<https://www.govinfo.gov/content/pkg/CREC-2021-02-26/pdf/CREC-2021-02-26-pt1-PgH762-3.pdf> (last visited July 5, 2022)6, 24, 30, 33

167 Cong. Rec. S1219 (daily ed. March 5, 2021),
<https://www.congress.gov/117/crec/2021/03/05/167/42/CREC-2021-03-05-pt1-PgS1219-2.pdf> (last visited July 5, 2022)6, 33, 34, 36

86 Fed. Reg. 28,329, (May 26, 2021)..... *passim*

David E. Bernstein, *The Modern American Law of Race*, 94 S. Cal. L. Rev. 171,
180–81 (2021).....14

Environmental Working Group, *Timeline: Black Farmers and the USDA, 1920 to Present*, <https://www.ewg.org/research/timeline-black-farmers-and-usda-1920-present/> (last accessed July 5, 2022).....3, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)9

Garcia v. Vilsack: A Policy and Legal Analysis of a USDA Discrimination Case,
3-4 (2013), available at <http://nationalaglawcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/assets/crs/R40988.pdf>.....2, 22

H.R. Rep. No. 117-7 (2021), <https://www.congress.gov/117/crpt/hrpt7/CRPT-117hrpt7.pdf>.....5, 6, 7, 30

Improved Race and Ethnicity Measures Reveal U.S. Population is Much More Multiracial, U.S. Census Bureau (Aug. 12, 2021), <https://www.census.gov/library/stories/2021/08/improved-race-ethnicity-measures-reveal-united-states-population-much-more-multiracial.html>.....14

Jonathan Coppess, *The History and Development of USDA Farm Loan Programs, Part 3: 1946 to 1961*, Mar. 25, 2021, <https://farmdocdaily.illinois.edu/2021/03/the-history-and-development-of-usda-farm-loanprograms-part-3-1946-to-1961.html>.....2, 3

Notice of Funds Availability on May 2612

Order on PI & Class Cert, ECF No. 60.....8

U.S. Dep’t Agriculture, *American Rescue Plan Debt Payments*, <https://www.farmers.gov/loans/american-rescue-plan#e-loan> (last accessed July 18, 2022).....16

U.S. Dept. of Agriculture, *Debt Payment Timeline*, <https://www.farmers.gov/loans/american-rescue-plan#e-loan>32

USDA, Civil Rights Action Team, *Civil Rights at the United States Department of Agriculture (1997)*, available at https://static.ewg.org/reports/2021/BlackFarmerDiscriminationTimeline/1997-crata-report.pdf?_ga=2.237323136.16040426.1658120354-281206423.1658120354.....3, 4

USDA, *Independent Assessment of the Delivery of Technical and Financial Assistance*, xxv, 66, Mar. 31, 2011, <https://www.coalition4change.org/USDA%20jackson.pdf>5

USDA, *Agency History*, <https://www.fsa.usda.gov/about-fsa/history-andmission/agency-history/index> (last accessed July 5, 2022).....2
